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President's Message

Gruezi, hello, bonjour and salute,

It was great to see over 500 people celebrating Swiss National Day on July 30, 2022.
Thank you to the staff from the Embassy, Sponsors, Volunteers and Swiss Club Board
members for making the event such a success. Make sure to take a look at the photos
posted on the Swiss Club of DC website.

As the weather starts to get cooler, we start planning for our autumn events. We are
coordinating with the Swiss Rifles on finding a date for the Swiss Rifles Picnic. Stay
tuned for the outcome of that coordination.

And many people have asked about Raclette. The date and venue is dependent on the
status of the renovation of the Chancellery. We will keep you updated.

Until then, stay safe and be well,

Lynn Feldpausch Zipf

Happy Hour with the Swiss Club

We've had great success with our Happy Hours lately, and after a short summer break, we're
excited to kick off the fall with another great location. This month we'll be meeting at The
Berliner, along the Georgetown waterfront. Join us for a selection of craft beers and a variety
of Berlin-style street food. Our Happy Hours are open to all, Swiss, friends of a Swiss, or the
Swiss curious, so come prepared to see old friends and meet some new ones.

The Berliner
Friday, September 16

6:30pm
3401 Water St NW
​ Washington DC

http://www.swissclubdc.org
http://www.swissclubdc.org/sc_gallery.htm?title=Photo Gallery
https://www.theberlinerdc.com/
mailto:rosmarie@gmail.com
https://www.germangourmet.com/
https://www.helvetasusa.org/en
https://www.etsy.com/shop/HisYokeStudio
https://www.premiumlimousines.ch/index.html
https://stabledc.com/
http://www.theswissbakery.com/
http://www.swisstraditions.com/


A Message from the Swiss Benevolent Society

The SBS of Washington DC is pleased to announce that we have awarded our scholarship
recipients for the 2022-2023 school year! We wish them all the best as they continue with their
educational aspirations:

Leila Schorno
Rori Martinez-Breitenstein
Shani Hofer

And, thank you to all of you who so generously donated to the SBS at Swiss National Day! It is
through your big-hearted donations that we are able to support our local Swiss community.
The SBS is here to help! Could you, or someone you know, benefit from a little support? Please
reach out to us at assistance@sbsofdc.org.

Swiss Club Events for 2022

Picnic with Swiss Rifles
General Assembly
Raclette
Grittibänz
Holiday Party

September 2022
October 2022
November 2022
December 2022
December 2022



Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Lynn Zipf, lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org 
Vice-President: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Secretary: Jeni Tutwiler, jeni.tutwiler@swissclubdc.org
Treasurer: Melanie Way, melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
Membership Coordinator: Janine Ali, janine.ali@swissclubdc.org
Children's Activities Coordinator: Helen Bircher, helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org
Postillion: Catherine Gees, catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org   
Board Member: Martin Perret, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Eric Russi, eric.russi@swissclubdc.org 
Board Member: Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org  
Swiss Embassy Liaison: Annette Moser annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
Webmaster: Johannes Hofer, johannes.hofer@swissclubdc.org

About Other Swiss Groups

Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com 
 
Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, Eburlimann@comcast.net 

Die Stauffacherin:  
Janine Ali, President
Susann Kollmar, Vice President

Swiss Benevolent Society:
Regula Guess, President, president@sbsofdc.org

Swiss American Club of Richmond: 
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com

Advertisement

We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club website by
contacting Melanie Way. 

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly
basis. All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email
information; anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2022 prices are as follows:
$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.

Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.
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